# ORDINANCE NO. 20/7 - 07-02

ORDINANCE ALLOWING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A CITY ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE CITY OF MARIETTA; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AMENDING SECTION 2-135 REGARDING THE SUPERVISION OF THE OFFICE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF MARIETTA; PROVIDING FOR REPEALER; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

#### **ORDINANCE**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARIETTA, OKLAHOMA:

**Section 1.** That Article IV of Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Marietta is hereby amended by enacting a new section to read as follows:

### City Administrator.

The City Council may appoint a City Administrator who shall be an employee of the City of Marietta. Upon appointment by the City Council, the City Administrator shall be the supervisor over the employees of the Office Management Department, as well as supervisor of the Emergency Management Director, Chief of Police, Fire Chief and Director of Operations.

- **Section 2.** That Section 1 of this Ordinance shall be codified as Section 2-139 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Marietta.
- **Section 3.** That Section 2-135 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Marietta which provides:

## Office Management Department.

The Office Management Department shall be headed by the City Clerk who shall be the supervisor over the bookkeeping and court employees.

is amended and shall read as follows:

#### Office Management Department.

- (a) Except during any period(s) when the Council has appointed a City Administrator, as provided by Section 2-139, the Office Management Department shall be headed by the City Clerk who shall be the supervisor over the bookkeeping and court employees.
- (b) During any period(s) when the Council has appointed a City Administrator, the City Administrator shall be the supervisor over the bookkeeping and court employees.

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-07-02

- (c) This Section 2-135 shall not obviate the duties and obligations or limit the powers and authority of the City Clerk as prescribed by State law or other ordinance of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Marietta.
- **Section 4.** If any section, sub-section, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed separate, distinct, and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance.
- **Section 5.** It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the peace, health, safety and public good of the City of Marietta and the inhabitants thereof, that he provisions of this Ordinance be put into full force and effect, an emergency is hereby declared to exist by reason whereof this Ordinance shall take full effect and be in full force from and after its passage, as provided by law.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Marietta, Oklahoma and signed by the Mayor on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July 2017.

BY:

CITY OF MARIETTA

Kimberly Fraire, Mayor

ATTEST:

Dottie Gwin, City Clerk